

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 61AJ OF THE *BROADCASTING SERVICES ACT 1992*

To: The person named in Schedule 1 to this notice
(the **Applicant**)

The Australian Communications and Media Authority (the **ACMA**), having received an application dated 27 October 2025 under section 61AJ of the *Broadcasting Services Act 1992* (the **BSA**) from the Applicant,

1. BEING SATISFIED that:

- (a) if the transaction described in Schedule 1 to this notice (the **Transaction**) takes place, it would place the Applicant in breach of sections 61AG and 61AH of the BSA in that:
 - (i) the Transaction would result in unacceptable media diversity situations in relation to the regional licence areas of commercial radio broadcasting licences, being the Mt Isa RA1, Roma RA1, Mildura RA1 and Bunbury RA1 licence areas; and
 - (ii) the Transaction would result in the reduction of media diversity points in relation to the licence areas of commercial radio broadcasting licences, being the Albany RA1, Bridgetown RA1, Carnarvon RA1, Esperance RA1, Geraldton RA1, Kalgoorlie RA1, Karratha RA1, Katanning RA1, Merredin RA1, Narrogin RA1, Northam RA1, Port Hedland RA1 and Remote Commercial Radio Service Western Zone RA1 licence areas; and
 - (iii) the Applicant is a party to the Transaction; and
- (b) the Applicant will take action to ensure that the unacceptable media diversity situations and reductions in points coming into existence as a result of the Transaction cease;

under subsection 61AJ(4) of the BSA:

2. APPROVES the Transaction; and

3. SPECIFIES that the Applicant is to take action [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] to ensure that:

- (i) the unacceptable media diversity situations do not exist in the Mt Isa RA1, Roma RA1, Mildura RA1 and Bunbury RA1 licence areas; and
- (ii) there is not a reduction in media diversity points in the Albany RA1, Bridgetown RA1, Carnarvon RA1, Esperance RA1, Geraldton RA1, Kalgoorlie RA1, Karratha RA1, Katanning RA1, Merredin RA1, Narrogin RA1, Northam RA1, Port Hedland RA1 and Remote Commercial Radio Service Western Zone RA1 licence areas.

Note: Failure to comply with this notice may be an offence against section 61AL of the BSA or a contravention of the civil penalty provision at section 61AM of the BSA.

Signature of Member

Signature of Member

Name (Please Print)

Name (Please Print)

Dated this day of 2025.

Schedule 1

The Applicant

In relation to anticipated breaches of sections 61AG and 61AH of the BSA, the following person is the Applicant:

1. Southern Cross Media Group Limited (ACN 116 024 536)

The Transaction

The acquisition by Southern Cross Media Group Limited of 100% of the issued shares of Seven West Media Limited (ACN 053 480 845).